		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES					0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ° ′			COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315060	B. WING				C 06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MARY	('S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			20 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	rs	F 0(00			
	Complaint #: 1685 169828, 170170, 1	13,168823,169299, 169356, 76350, 179621					
	Survey Date: 12/2/2	24-12/6/24					
	Census: 203						
	Sample: 35 + 3 clo	osed records					
F 584 SS=D	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were o	urvey was conducted to nee with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. sited for this survey. table/Homelike Environment)-(7)	F 5	84			1/15/25
	comfortable and ho	right to a safe, clean, omelike environment, including ceiving treatment and					
	homelike environm use his or her perse possible. (i) This includes en	ovide- e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the					
	physical layout of the independence and (ii) The facility shall	the facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss					
		ekeeping and maintenance v to maintain a sanitary, orderly,					
LABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
	ically Signed						12/19/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	: 02/27/2029 APPROVED . 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ° ′			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315060	B. WING	·	12	06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST MAR)	'S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			20 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584		-	F	584		
	and comfortable int	terior;				
	§483.10(i)(3) Clear in good condition;	n bed and bath linens that are				
		te closet space in each specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);				
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequate and comfortable lig levels in all areas;	uate and comfortable lighting				
	levels. Facilities init	ortable and safe temperature tially certified after October 1, n a temperature range of 71 to				
	sound levels.	ne maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced				
	Based on observation determined that the	tion and interview, it was e facility failed to keep all areas ne hallways by leaving linen			Plan of Correction	
	bundled up outside soiled-utility rooms	the linen cart and in the by leaving trash bags on the ind untied. The deficient			F584 Level D Completion Date: 1/15/2025	
		fied on 2 of 4 units reviewed			Corrective Action: "Linen found outside of the linen cart was placed in soiled laundry.	
	The deficient practi following:	ice was evidenced by the			Linens in the Soiled Utility Room were tied, taken off the floor and placed in the receptacle.	•
	hallway, the survey	1:08 AM in the St. George or observed linen including s unfolded and piled onto the			" Soiled linen was removed from Soiled Utility Room.	
	outside handle of the	he linen cart.			ID Other Residents: " Any resident within the facility	
		at 12:15 PM in the St. George the surveyor observed linens			Systemic Change:	

Facility ID: NJ30402

	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION		0938-039		
	FCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				PLETED		
		315060	B. WING		(C 06/2024		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
ST MAR	Y'S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE		
F 584	two trash bags wer receptacle also. On the same date a	ige 2 t bagged from the receptacle, e placed on top of the trash at 12:19 PM in the St. Mary's the surveyor observed linens in	F 584	I In-service □ Proper Storag will be given to the Nursing De and Laundry by Nurse Educato completed by 1/15/2025. In-service □ Proper Dispos Linens will be given to the Nurs	partment or □ sal of Soiled			
a C w s c c f f u t v t v h tiu re	an untied trash bag On 12/04/2024 at 1 with the surveyor, t soiled utility rooms confirmed that she floor.			and Laundry by Nurse Educate completed by 1/15/2025. "Soiled linens will be collect laundry service 3 x⊡s daily of morning shift and 2 x⊡s daily of evening shift. "Additional laundry disposal be purchased to handle the am soiled linen that is created.	or ed by the on the l bins will			
	with the U.S. FOIA (with the U.S. FOIA (busekeeping to m time, the with the correct of the	b)(6) utility rooms are to checked y shift however, they did ask ake additional checks. At that ifirmed trash bags should be in t on the floor.		Monitoring: "Audit - Clean and Soiled Li completed on the following sch weekly x s 2 weeks then (4) m 2 months then (4) quarterly x s by Infection Preventionist. "Audit Soiled Utility Room Disposal will be completed on a following schedule: (4) weekly weeks then (4) monthly x s 2 then (4) quarterly x 1 quarter Preventionist. "Results of the audits will be QA/QAPI on a quarterly basis x quarters.	edule: (4) nonthly x s 1 quarter h Linen the x s 2 months by Infection e brought to			
	CFR(s): 483.12(c)(§483.12(c) In respo	/Correct Alleged Violation 2)-(4) onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility	F 610			1/15/25		

Facility ID: NJ30402

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 19

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
					E CONSTRUCTION		0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1`´				SURVEY PLETED
				-		C	;
		315060	B. WING			12/0	6/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MAR	'S CENTER FOR REA	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			20 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		(MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		COMPLETION DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
E 610	Continued From no	ao 2	–	10			
1 010	Continued From pa	e evidence that all alleged	F 6	10			
	violations are thorough						
	§483.12(c)(3) Preve	ent further potential abuse,					
	neglect, exploitation	n, or mistreatment while the					
	investigation is in p	rogress.					
	§483.12(c)(4) Repo	ort the results of all					
		e administrator or his or her					
		ntative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State					
		hin 5 working days of the					
		alleged violation is verified					
		ive action must be taken.					
	by:	11 IS NOT THE AS EVIDENCED					
	Complaint: NJ1701	170; NJ169828			Plan of Correction		
		, record review and document					
		nined that the facility failed to a tion and ensure that a			F610 Level D		
		ugh investigation was			Completion Date: 1/15/2025		
	conducted for a res	ident that had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1			Corrective Action:		
		ice was identified for 1 of 2			" Resident #347 □ incident report		
	was evidenced by t	nt #347) reviewed for were and he following:			by Nursing Administration. Stateme		
	-	-			were obtained by nursing staff invol		
		1:40 AM, the surveyor			care of resident during incident.		
	•	ents and/or investigations from lent #347 during the year of			" Post incident follow up was rew	men.	
	N Exorder ² The facility pr	rovided investigations for			ID Other Residents:		
		red on <mark>NJ Exec Order 26.4b1</mark>			" Any resident within the facility w	/ho	
					has an incident that requires an investigation.		
	Upon review of doc	ument titled, "Incident Audit			inteologium.		
	Report" (IR) dated	at 4:00 PM revealed			Systemic Change:		
	under Nursing Desc by U.S. FOIA (b)(6)	cription: "Called to room			In-service How to Complete a Thorough Investigation to the Nursi		
	resident <mark>NJ Exec Or</mark>				Department by Nursing Administrati		

Event ID: 2KGR11

Facility ID: NJ30402

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 19

CENTE		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPL		FORM	02/27/2025 APPROVED 0938-0391 E SURVEY
AND PLAN C	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING .			PLETED
		315060	B. WING				06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	under Resident Des said [they were] Me and N contained a signed from the identified unwitnessed. Upon review of IR of it revealed under N sitting NJ Ex Order wheelchair behind Resident Description [they're] NJ Ex Order 26.2 but NJ Ex under Description of "Resident NJ Ex Order ". A undated and unsign that includ during rounds NJ E Prior [to] the inciden wheelchair which w stated [they were] upon assessment. Resident NJ Ex Order Stated [they were] upon assessment. Resident NJ Ex Order Stated [they were] upon assessment. Resident NJ Ex Order Stated [they were] upon assessment. Resident NJ Ex Order 1.5 FOIA (b)(6). We include statements signs, and did not so or unwitnessed. The surveyor review 1:15 PM that revea "This writer summon	scription revealed: "Resident x Order 26.4(b)(1) [their] bed to [114] J Exec Order 26.4b1 ". The IR conclusion by the series of the series	F	510	 1/15/2025. "In-service □ What to Include incident Report: to the Nursing Department by Nursing Administrat/15/2025. "Statements will be obtained for unwitnessed incidents by those in who interacted with resident within timeframe of the incident. Monitoring: "Audit - Incident Reports and Investigations will be completed of following schedule: (4) weekly x□ seeks then (4) monthly x□ s 2 mothen (4) quarterly x□ 1 quarter by Administration by 1/15/2025. "Results of the audits will be be QA/QAPI on a quarterly basis x□ squarters. 	ation by or all dividuals n the n the s 2 nths Nursing rought to	

		AND HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES						0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1° '		E CONSTRUCTION	ľ		E SURVEY PLETED
		315060	B. WING				C 12/0	C)6/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		12/0	10/2024
				22	20 ST MARY'S DRIVE			
SIWARI	S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08003			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT			(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	<	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI			COMPLETION DATE
					DEFICIENCY)			
F 610	Continued From pa	oge 5	F 6	10				
1 010	-	signed who stated, [the	го	10				
		^{26.4b1} ". Identified under						
		n taken indicated: "Resident						
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b	(1) with the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)						
		nanager in to evaluate. ks initiated. <mark>NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)</mark>]						
	NJ Exec Order 26.4							
		tached to the IR was an						
	undated and unsign	ned document dated						
	N Exec order 254 indicated, "	Resident NJ Exec Order 26.4b1						
	the incident reside	Prior to nt was sitting in [their]						
		ting the room meal.						
		and upon assessment, WB						
		ident was assisted back to						
	wheelchair and ass	essed by <mark>U.S. FOIA (b)(6)</mark> .						
	Resident U.S. FOIA	ks were [within normal limits].						
		are pending. Post incident,						
	resident NJ Exec O	order 26.4b1 Call placed to						
		orNJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Results						
	noted with NJ Ex O							
	department]. Admit	dent sent to [emergency ted to facility with						
		e Incident Audit Report did not						
		from the identified unit						
		lid not specify if the was						
		nessed, and did not have						
	documentation of vi	Ital signs.						
		wed the medical record for						
	Resident #347.							
	A review of the Adm	nission Record face sheet (an						
		y) reflected that Resident #347						
	was admitted to the	facility with diagnosis that						
	included, NJ Exec 0	Order 26.4b1						
								1

Facility ID: NJ30402

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 19

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FOF	RM APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES					NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ° ′		E CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	DATE SURVEY
							С
		315060	B. WING				12/06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MAR)	'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			20 ST MARY'S DRIVE		
		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		_	HERRY HILL, NJ 08003 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
F 610	Continued From pa	ige 6	F 6	10			
		st recent quarterly Minimum					
		assessment tool dated					
		d a brief interview for mental e of ^{MExecorder20451} , which					
	indicated the reside	ent's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1					
	On 12/4/2024 at 12	:16 PM, the surveyor					
		who reported that following a					
	resident whether	er it is witnessed or					
		complete a handwritten that they they did and saw					
	during the incident.						
		:21 PM, the surveyor					
		ed Nurse Practitioner (LPN #1)					
	who advised that to	llowing a resident work together					
	complete a thoroug	h ^{ME} investigation. LPN#1					
	confirmed that nurs	ing is responsible for ensuring					
		e obtained from nursing as te and risk management					
		EMR (electronic medical					
	record), and any wit	tnesses (including the CNA)					
		PN #1 further explained that					
		s note should include the nt, including the resident's vital					
		al concerns, resident					
	presentation, where	e they were found in the room,					
	etc.						
	On 12/5/2024 at 9:1	18 AM, the surveyor					
	interviewed License	ed Nurse Practitioner Unit					
		#1) who advised that nursing					
		omplete the set investigation . The that statements are					
		yone that witnessed or was					
		UM/LPN #1 advised the CNA					
	would fill out a form	since they do not have					

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	02/27/2025 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ° ′		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315060	B. WING	i			C 06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MAR	Y'S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		I .	220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	access or the EMR #1 advised that the include vital sings, i any NJ Exec Order #1 confirmed that the review the sinces completeness. UM/ completed for sinces completed for sinces completed for sinces completed for sinces documented, and n investigation summa On 12/5/2024 at 11 interviewed the U.S reviewed the NJ Exe confirmed that state that she could not in conclusion summar sinces and a sign When asked if the t completed, the sign When asked if the t completed, the sign When asked if the t completed, the sign On 12/5/202 at 10:0 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6 acknowledged that handwritten statement their sinces investigation facility policy. A review of the facil Prevention/ Manage of 6/2017 and revision documented under	progress notes. The UM/LPN nursing documentation should if the resident is prescribed 26.4b1 . UM/LPN he U.S. FOIA (b)(6) would stigation to ensure /LPN #1 reviewed the IR and 10000000 and confirmed hents obtained, no vital signs to name, title, or date of the hary. :12 AM, the surveyor . FOIA (b)(6) () who c Order 26.4b1 IRs and ements were not obtained and dentify who completed the IR ry since it was not signed. The edged that thorough nursing a not completed since there is documented on the IR. two IRs were thoroughly stated no. D9 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) (), in the presence of () the facility does not require ents or names of witnesses in ons but could not speak to the lity's policy titled, "Fall ement", with an effective date	F	610			

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 19

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	02/27/2025 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ° ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315060	B. WING				C 06/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MAR	Y'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			20 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
	SUMMADY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(YE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	x	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From pa	ige 8	Fe	610			
F 812	A review of the facil and Incident Investi of 10/2018 and revi documented under Implementation: "Ti applicable, shall be Report of Incident// name(s) of witness accident or incident person, including hi signature and title of report. NJAC 8:39-9.4(f) Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1 §483.60(i) Food sat The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Proc approved or consid state or local autho (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision de facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision de from consuming food §483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in accor standards for food standards	 Jity's policy titled, "Accident igation", with an effective date ised date of 1/202, Policy Interpretation and he following data, as included on the Accident Form: "E. The es and their accounts of the transmitter of the person completing the form vital signs; M. The of the person completing the form sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. Actional from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. Actional items obtained directly requirements. 	F				1/15/25

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 19

		AND HUMAN SERVICES	-			FORM	02/27/2025 APPROVED 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ° ′			COM	SURVEY PLETED	
		315060	B. WING			C 12/06/2024		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ST MAR	Y'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			20 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) Completion Date	
F 812	Continued From pa	ne 9	F 8	12				
1 012	Based on observat other facility docum	tion, interview, and review of entation, it was determined d to handle potentially	10	12	Plan of Correction			
	hazardous food and and consistent mar illness. This deficie	d maintain sanitation in a safe nner to prevent food borne nt practice was evidenced by			F812 Level F Completion Date: 1/15/2025			
	the following: On 12/02/2024 from	n 9:35 until 10:00 AM, the			Corrective Action: " Items that were outdated (hotdo and cucumber salad were discarded	e discarded).		
		nied by the <mark>U.S. FOIA (b)(6)</mark> following in the kitchen:			 Pizza dough was discarded. Open containers in work area w closed. 			
	cart, 15 bags of hot	rigerator, on an orange tiered dog rolls with a received by hether stated he will get rid of			" Personal resident food in pantry (blueberries) were discarded.	/		
	them.	_			ID Other Residents: "Residents who require nutrition			
	an opened plastic o	rigerator on the second shelf, container of prepared th a received by date of			the Dietary Department or who have personal food brought into the facilit			
		stated he will get rid of the			Systemic Change: "In-service □ Labeling, Dating ar Discourding Food to the Distance	nd		
	an opened clear pla	ezer on top of an opened box, astic bag with pizza dough with			Discarding Food to the Dietary Department by the Dietary Director completed by 1/15/2025.			
	dough should have	e. The war stated the pizza been labeled and dated. The dough in the trash.			In-service Resident Food Bro into the Facility to Dietary and Nursi Department by the Dietary Director completed by 1/15/2025.	-		
	thickener and large opened and expose	a large container of food container of flour were ed to air. The stated the be covered. The closed the			" Daily rounds will be completed I dietary staff in the kitchen and pantr monitor for outdated items and disp them per policy.	y to		
	containers. On 12/04/2024 at 0 accompanied by the an unlabeled, cover	1:49 PM, the surveyor, e Nurse Manager #1 observed red plate with fish, pork, and ge unit pantry refrigerator.			Monitoring: "Audit - Labeling and Dating of It will be completed on the following schedule: (4) weekly x s 2 weeks (4) monthly x s 2 months then (4)			

Facility ID: NJ30402

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 19

							0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ° ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
		315060	B. WING			12/0	6/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MAR	'S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			20 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	ige 10	F 81	12			
	The Nurse Manage labeled and dated a the refrigerator. On 12/04/24 at 02:0 accompanied by the a plastic container 11/23/2024 in the R refrigerator. A few be dry. The nurse r expiration date of fr #2 removed the blue A review of the facil revised 2/2024, refl ready to eat food sl of 40 degrees Fahr of 7 days and refrig life to 14 days. A review of the facil revised date of 10/2	er #1 stated the plate should be and removed the plate from 00 PM, the surveyor, e Nurse Manager #2 observed of fresh blueberries dated Rose Garden pantry of the blueberries appeared to nanager was not aware of the resh fruit. The Nurse Manager leberries from the refrigerator. Nity policy titled Food Storage, lected that refrigerated and hall be held at a temperature enheit or less for a maximum gerated bread increases shelf			quarterly x□ 1 quarter by the Dietar Director. "Audit □ Nursing Pantry Refrige will be completed on the following schedule: (4) weekly x□s 2 weeks (4) monthly x□s 2 months then (4) quarterly x□ 1 quarter by Nursing Administration. "Results of the audits will be bro QA/QAPI on a quarterly basis x□s 3 quarters.	rator then ought to	
	standards and whe labeled in freezers A review of the faci by Family/Visitors of perishable foods m containers with tigh refrigerator/unit par with the resident's r date.	ntry. Containers will be labeled name, the item and the use by					
	Practices with a rev that all foods are to sources of contami	lity policy titled Dietary vised date of 02/2024 reflected be protected from other nation and after food pleted, food items should be					

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 19

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY
	FCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1. 7	G	· · ·	MPLETED
		315060	B. WING		12	C 2/06/2024
NAME OF F	AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
ST MAR	'S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION 3 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	ge 11	F 81	2		
	stored and covered	appropriately.				
	NJAC 18:39-17.2(g Entering into Bindin CFR(s): 483.70(m)	g Arbitration Agreements	F 84	7		1/15/25
	If a facility chooses representative to er	Arbitration Agreements to ask a resident or his or her hter into an agreement for the facility must comply with all in this section.				
	resident or his or he agreement for bind admission to, or as receive care at, the inform the resident his or her right not t	facility must not require any er representative to sign an ing arbitration as a condition of a requirement to continue to facility and must explicitly or his or her representative of to sign the agreement as a ion to, or as a requirement to care at, the facility.				
	 (i) The agreement is his or her represent that he or she under language the resider representative under (ii) The resident or 					
	grant the resident o	agreement must explicitly r his or her representative the agreement within 30 calendar				

Facility ID: NJ30402

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 19

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM): 02/27/2025 APPROVED): 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ° ′			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315060	B. WING	;	12	/06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST MAR	'S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		I	20 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 847	representative is re- for binding arbitration to, or as a requirem at, the facility. §483.70(m)(5) The any language that president or anyone federal, state, or loc limited to, federal a federal or state heat and representative Long-Term Care Or with §483.10(k). This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation pertinent facility faile language to inform representative of his agreement as a con- requirement to contifacility and failed to the resident or anyou federal, state, or loc practice has the po- that signed the bind The deficient practific following: A review of the the included an Arbitrat "Voluntary, Binding agreement at no time	e resident nor his or her quired to sign an agreement on as a condition of admission nent to continue to receive care agreement may not contain prohibits or discourages the else from communicating with cal officials, including but not nd state surveyors, other lith department employees, of the Office of the State mbudsman, in accordance NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and review of cuments it was determined d to explicitly contain any the resident or his or her s or her right not to sign the ndition of admission to, or as a tinue to receive care at the contain any language allowing one else to communicate with cal officials. The deficient tential to affect all residents ling arbitration clause. ce was evidenced by the facility admission packet ion Agreement, titled, Arbitration". The arbitration ne contained any language	F	847	Plan of Correction F847 Level F Completion Date: 1/15/2025 Corrective Action: " Admissions Agreement changed to reflect appropriate language in regards to Voluntary Binding Arbitration. Admissions Agreement now will state THIS AGREEMENT IS OPTINAL FOR RESDIENTS AND FACILITY. ADMISSION TO THE FACILITY IS NOT CONDITIONAL UPON A RESDIENT S WILLINGNESS TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT. " Appropriate officials and departments for the New Jersey Department of Health and Human Services Division of Aging	
	that explicitly inform	ne contained any language ns the resident or his or her s or her right not to sign the			and Human Services Division of Aging and Long-Term Care Ombudsman contact information added to Admissions	

Facility ID: NJ30402

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	Сом	E SURVEY PLETED
		315060	B. WING			C 06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	1 12/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 847	agreement as a correquirement to conf facility. Further review of the located in the Admia any language that a else to communicat officials and a represent State Long Term Ca On 12/02/2024 at 1 Conference, the UN the facility includes facility Admission A informed the survey entered into binding disputes through bit 09/16/2019. On 12/05/2024 at 1 with the U.S. FOIA does the arbitration the resident or his of required to sign the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) titled voluntary." On 12/06/2024 at 9 with the U.S. FOIA for survey agreement explicitly his or her represent agreement as a correquirement to cont	 adition of admission to, or as a tinue to receive care at the adition of admission to, or as a tinue to receive care at the adition of admission Agreement sion Packet did not reveal allowed the resident or anyone te with federal, state, or local esentative of the Office of the are Ombudsman. 0:16 AM during the Entrance 5. FOIA (b)(6) anformed the surveyor that Arbitration Agreements in the greement. The surveyor that no residents have a arbitration or resolved nding arbitration on or after 2:30 PM during an interview (b)(6) (b)(6) (b)(6) (c)(6) (c)(7) (c)(7)<td>F 847</td><td>Agreement. " Added information will be avait those individuals who have previo signed admissions agreements prithe above changes being made. ID Other Residents: " Any resident or Responsible F who sign an Admission Agreement Systemic Change: " In-service □ Updated Admissi Agreement to the Admissions Dep by the LNHA completed by 1/15/20 Monitoring: " Audit - Admissions Agreement completed on the following schedut weekly x□s 2 weeks then (4) mon 2 months then (4) quarterly x□ 1 of by the Admissions Coordinator. " Results of the audits will be bring QA/QAPI on a quarterly basis x□s quarters.</td><td>usly ior to Party t. ons partment 025. t will be ule: (4) thly x⊡s juarter rought to</td><td></td>	F 847	Agreement. " Added information will be avait those individuals who have previo signed admissions agreements prithe above changes being made. ID Other Residents: " Any resident or Responsible F who sign an Admission Agreement Systemic Change: " In-service □ Updated Admissi Agreement to the Admissions Dep by the LNHA completed by 1/15/20 Monitoring: " Audit - Admissions Agreement completed on the following schedut weekly x□s 2 weeks then (4) mon 2 months then (4) quarterly x□ 1 of by the Admissions Coordinator. " Results of the audits will be bring QA/QAPI on a quarterly basis x□s quarters.	usly ior to Party t. ons partment 025. t will be ule: (4) thly x⊡s juarter rought to	

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM): 02/27/202 /I APPROVE). 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ° '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED C
		315060	B. WING		12	/06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	interview with the the binding arbitrati resident or anyone federal state, or loc state surveyors, oth employees and rep the State Long Terr replied, "Not but we have the On the admission agre asked does the arb state neither the res representative is re as a condition of ac requirement to conf facility. The state of the revention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(§483.80 Infection C The facility must es infection prevention	at 10:01 AM during an the surveyor asked does on agreement allow the else to communicate with al officials such as federal and her federal or state health resentatives of the Office of m Care Ombudsman. The in the arbitration agreement nbudsman notification form in ement. The surveyor then itration agreement explicitly sident nor his or her quired to sign this agreement dmission to, or as a tinue to receive care at the replied, "No, it does not state in (8) n & Control 1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	F 84			1/15/25
	comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect	nment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable				
	program. The facility must es	tablish an infection prevention n (IPCP) that must include, at				
	8/83 80(a)(1) A sve	stem for preventing, identifying,				

PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP			AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	02/27/2025 APPROVED 0938-0391
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL				1 ° ′			Сом	PLETED
ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP			315060	B. WING				
ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP COMP	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP	ST MAR	Y'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE					
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D// DEFICIENCY) DEFICIENCY) DEFICIENCY) DEFICIENCY D//		(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	I	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 Continued From page 15 reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.71 and following accepted national standards; §483.80(a)(2) Writen standards, policies, and procedures for the program, which must include, but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable disease or infections should be reported; (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident, including but not limited to: (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances. (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact will transmit the disease; and (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact. §483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the	F 880	reporting, investigat and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services u arrangement based conducted accordin accepted national s §483.80(a)(2) Writh procedures for the but are not limited t (i) A system of surv possible communic infections before the persons in the facilit (ii) When and to wh communicable dise reported; (iii) Standard and tr to be followed to pre (iv)When and how it resident; including the (A) The type and du depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive pos circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit emplot disease or infected contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in the §483.80(a)(4) A system involved in the system involved in the system involved in the system involved in the system contact with resider contact with resider contact with resider contact w	ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual l upon the facility assessment og to §483.71 and following tandards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, o: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; nom possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct the disease; and he procedures to be followed direct resident contact.	F	380			

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM OMB NO	: 02/27/2025 APPROVED . 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ° ′			E SURVEY MPLETED
		315060	B. WING		12	06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST MAR	'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			20 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa corrective actions ta	•	F٤	380		
		ndle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of				
	IPCP and update th	eview. duct an annual review of its neir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced				
	Based on observat and review of pertir determined that fac appropriate infectio	tion, interview, record review, nent facility documents it was ility staff failed to use n control practices, specifically			Plan of Correction F880 Level E	
	activity in a residen NJ Ex Order 26.4(b	during high-contact t's room who was under (1) The deficient			Completion Date: 1/15/2025 Corrective Action:	
	(Resident # 190) re	ied for 1 of 3 residents viewed for ^{NJ Ex Order 20.4(b)(1)} Care.			" 1:1 in-service provided to CNA #1 regarding appropriate PPE when providing care to a resident on Enhanced	
	The deficient practi following:	ce was evidenced by the			Barrier Precautions. ID Other Residents:	
	located in the Elect revealed an order f	nt # 190's Order Summary ronic Medical Record (EMR) or, ' <mark>NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)</mark>			" Any resident within the facility who requires care.	
	order continued, 'N adherence d activities. Must wea	Shift for [NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)." The J Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) uring high contact resident ar ^{NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)} & Gloves during: ^{NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)} Linen changes, NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ^{NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)}			Systemic Change: "In-service Enhanced Barrier Precautions and Proper PPE will be given facility to the Nursing Department by Infection Preventionist will be completed by 1/15/2025.	
	assistance, NJ EX Verocered care. DON/I before and after ca	Order 26.4(b)(1) care, and DOFF and cleanse hands re"			" Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) will be made available in clean work rooms as well as in each resident room who is identified on Enhanced Barrier	
	A review of Resider	nt # 190's Care Plan located in			who is identified on Enhanced Barrier Precautions (EBP).	

Event ID: 2KGR11

Facility ID: NJ30402

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 19

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	TIPLE	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
ND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG_			PLETED
		315060	B. WING				C 06/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MAR	Y'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			0 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) Completic Date
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 17	F 8	80			
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) performing high-col initiated was NEx order On 12/04/2024 at 1 observed Certified Resident # 190's ro curtain partially draw was an NJ Ex Orde indicating that staff performing high-col not limited to provid that time, the surve NJ Exec Order 26:401 resident's bed. At the observed CNA # 1 if Resident # 190 with # 1 was not wearing presence of the sur Manager/Licensed observed CNA # 1 if confirmed CNA # 1 if without wearing On 12/04/2024 at 1 with the surveyor, the	ntact resident care." The date 2:04 PM, the surveyor Nurse Aide (CNA) # 1 in in mom with the door open and wn. On the door of the room r 20.4(b)(1) sign are to wear We or the room the room and We or composite in the room providing care to a gives and a mask on. CNA g We composed. At that time, in the veyor, the Unit Practical Nurse (UM/LPN) # 1 in the room. UM/LPN # 1 was performing We corder 26.401			Monitoring: "Audit - PPE for Enhanced Ba Precautions will be completed on following schedule: (4) weekly xi weeks then (4) monthly x s 2 mo then (4) quarterly x 1 quarter by Preventionist "Results of the audits will be k QA/QAPI on a quarterly basis x 1 quarters.	the ∃s 2 onths infection prought to	
	expected to wear On 12/05/2024 at 1 with the surveyor, the confirmed staff sho	:10 PM during an interview					

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 19

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	02/27/2025 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	1		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG _			PLETED
		315060	B. WING				06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 ST MARY'S DRIVE		
ST MARY	Y'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			HERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Barrier Precautions under, "General Ov Barrier Precautions and glove use durin activities to reduce [Multiple-Drug Resi the policy revealed, resident care activit for EBP include but Bathing/Showering,	lity policy titled, "Enhanced " dated 3/2024 revealed rerview" that, "Enhanced (EBP) utilizes targeted gown ing high-contact resident care the transmission of MDROs stant Organisms]". Further, "Examples of high-contact ties requiring gown and gloves are not limited to: Dressing, Transferring, Providing linens, Changing briefs or ng"	F 8	80			

Facility ID: NJ30402

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 19

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TE SURVEY
		30402	B. WING	12	C 2/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & 220 ST M	ARY'S DRIV	STATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	CHERRY ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	HILL, NJ 03 ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) Complet Date
S 000	The facility is not in Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:39 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of co completion date, fo that the plan is imp deficiencies may re accordance with the Administrative Cod Enforcement of Lic 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat The facility shall co	a compliance with the ew Jersey Administrative 9, Standards for Licensure of acilities. The facility must rrection, including a r each deficiency and ensure lemented. Failure to correct esult in enforcement action in e Provisions of the New Jersey e, Title 8, Chapter 43E, ensure Regulations. tory Access to Care mply with applicable Federal, vs, rules, and regulations.	S 000 S 560		1/15/25
	by: Complaint #'s: NJC and 179621 Based on interview facility documentati facility failed to mai direct care staff-to- the state of New Je was evidenced by t Findings include: A.) Reference: New (NJDOH) memo, d with N.J.S.A. (New	NT is not met as evidenced 20168823, 169356, 176350, 4, and review of pertinent ion, it was determined the intain the required minimum resident ratios as mandated by ersey. This deficient practice the following: v Jersey Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) imum staffing requirements for		Plan of Correction S560 Completion Date: 1/15/2025 Corrective Action: " No residents were identified " Staffing levels were reviewed for all deficient dates listed " Additional staff were recruited to meet the minimum staffing standards moving forward ID Other Residents: " Potential to affect all residents	•t

STATE FORM

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 5

STATEMEN	sey Department of I IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMPI	
		30402			C 12/0	; 6/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD 220 ST M		STATE, ZIP CODE	12/0	0/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) Comple Date
S 560	Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A established minim nursing homes. The effective on 02/01/ One Certified Nurs residents for the da One direct care star residents for the effewer than half of a CNAs, and each d signed in to work a nurse aide duties: One direct care star residents for the ni direct care staff me CNA and perform As per the Nurse S	indicated the New Jersey into law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which um staffing requirements in the following ratio(s) were 2021: The Aide (CNA) to every eight ay shift. The Aide (CNA) to every eight ay shift. The Aide (CNA) to every 10 vening shift, provided that no all staff member to every 10 vening shift, provided that no all staff member shall be is a CNA and shall perform and aff member to every 14 ight shift, provided that each ember shall sign in to work as a	S 560	residing within the facility Systemic Change: "Bonuses are offered for double extra shifts and weekends "Perfect attendance bonuses a offered on a weekly basis "In-service □ Lateness and Atte Policy "Usage of Staffing Agencies to supplement staffing needs "Offering of Certified Nursing A Courses within the facility "Referral Program promoted fo "Sign on bonuses to assist with recruitment "Employee Appreciation parties "In-service □ State Mandated S Levels: to the Nursing Department Nursing Administration by 1/15/202 "Additional shifts will be made a to meet staffing levels for Certified Assistants "Licensed staff will supplement	re endance ssistant r staff staffing by 25 available Nursing	
	10/29/2023 to 11/0 deficient in CNA st day shifts as follow -10/29/23 had 13 (day shift, required -10/30/23 had 20 (day shift, required -11/03/23 had 21 (day shift, required	CNAs for 200 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. CNAs for 199 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. CNAs for 198 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. CNAs for 198 residents on the		need arises that staffing levels go the state required minimum Monitoring: " Nursing Administration will cor weekly CNA staffing schedule aud " Nursing Administration will rep findings to the Administrator " Results of the audits will be br QA/QAPI on a quarter basis x□s 3 quarters.	nduct its ort ought to	

STATE FORM

2KGR11

If continuation sheet 2 of 5

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 30402	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _ B. WING		Сом	E SURVEY PLETED C 06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	12/	00/2024
	'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION &	MARY'S DRIVE MILL, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORRECTION ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE Y)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	04/28/2024 to 05/04 deficient in CNA sta day shifts as follows -04/28/24 had 18 C day shift, required a -04/29/24 had 16 C day shift, required a -05/02/24 had 18 C day shift, required a -05/03/24 had 20 C day shift, required a -05/04/24 had 21 C day shift, required a -05/06/24 had 21 C day shift, required a -05/06/24 had 21 C day shift, required a -05/06/24 had 21 C day shift, required a -05/07/24 had 21 C day shift, required a -05/07/24 had 21 C day shift, required a -05/09/24 had 20 C day shift, required a -05/10/24 had 20 C day shift, required a -05/11/24 had 19 C day shift, required a -05/11/24 had 20 C day shift, required a -08/14/24 had 20 C day shift, required a -08/14/24 had 20 C day shift, required a -08/16/24 had 20 C	of Complaint staffing from 4/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 11 of 14 s: NAs for 204 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 204 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 204 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 203 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 203 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 201 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 199 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 199 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 198 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 198 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 198 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 181 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. NAs for 185 residents on the	S 560			

2KGR11

	sey Department of H IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30402	B. WING			06/2024
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
T MAR	Y'S CENTER FOR RE	HARII ITATION &	/IARY'S DRIVE / HILL, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) Complet Date
S 560	Continued From pa	age 3	S 560			
	11/10/24 to 11/16/2	Complaint staffing from 024, the facility was deficient residents on 7 of 7 day shifts				
	day shift, required a -11/11/24 had 18 C day shift, required a -11/12/24 had 23 C day shift, required a -11/13/24 had 21 C day shift, required a -11/14/24 had 22 C day shift, required a -11/15/24 had 20 C day shift, required a -11/16/24 had 22 C day shift, required a	NAs for 200 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 200 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 195 residents on the at least 24 CNAs.				
	11/17/2024 to 11/30	of staffing prior to survey from D/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 8 of 14 s:				
	day shift, required a -11/23/24 had 21 C day shift, required a -11/24/24 had 23 C day shift, required a	NAs for 197 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 197 residents on the				
	day shift, required a -11/26/24 had 22 C day shift, required a -11/28/24 had 23 C	at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 201 residents on the at least 25 CNAs. NAs for 201 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	NAs for 203 residents on the				

2KGR11

TATEMEN	sey Department of H IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) Multiple A. Building: _	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30402	B. WING			C 0 6/2024
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST			
T MAR)	'S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION &	MARY'S DRIVE MILL, NJ 080			
X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	age 4	S 560			
	day shift, required a	at least 25 CNAs.				
	12/05/2024 at 10:0 (SC) stated that sh staffing requirement asked by the surey	w with the surveyor on 2 AM, the Staffing Coordinator e was aware of the minimum its for direct care staff. When or if the facility meets those SC stated that the facility ements.				
	During the interview with the surveyor on 12/05/2024 at 01:10 PM, the Director of Nursing (DON) stated that she was aware of the minimun staffing requirements for direct care staff. When asked by the surveyor if the facility meets those requirements, the DON stated that the facility meets those requirements.					
A review of the fa revised date of 3 Statement" that, numbers of staff necessary to pro residents." Furth "Policy Interpreta "Staffing number direct care staff a the residents bas	revised date of 3/20 Statement" that, "C numbers of staff win necessary to provid residents." Further, "Policy Interpretation" "Staffing numbers a direct care staff are the residents based	lity policy titled "Staffing" with a D20 revealed under "Policy our facility provides sufficient th the skills and competency de care and services for all the policy revealed under on and Implementation" that, and the skill requirements of e determined by the needs of d on each resident's plan of e facility resident population."				

2KGR11

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

				DATE OF REVIS	SIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building				
315060 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	1/21/2025	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REL	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	220 ST MARY'S DRIVE			
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DA	ATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix F0610	Correction	ID Prefix	Cor	rection	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. # 483.12(c)(2)-(4) Completed	Reg. #	Con	npleted	Reg. #		Completed
LSC	01/15/2025	LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Cor	rection	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Con	npleted	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC		-	LSC		-
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Cor	rection	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Con	npleted	Reg. #		Completed
LSC	·	LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Cor	rection	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Con	npleted	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Cor	rection	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Con	npleted	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC		
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURV	/EYOR		DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVE 12/6/2024	Y COMPLETED ON		DR ANY UNCORRECTED CTED DEFICIENCIES (C				s 🔲 NO

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF REVIS	IT
	B. Wing		Y2	1/21/2025	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REA	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	220 ST MARY'S DRIVE			
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI	Μ		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y 5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0584		Correction	ID Prefix	F0610		Correction	ID Prefix	F0812		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)		Completed	Reg. #	483.12	(c)(2)-(4)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC			01/15/2025	LSC			01/15/2025	LSC			01/15/2025
ID Prefix	F0847		Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.70(m)(1)(2) (5))(i)(ii)(3)-	Completed	Reg. #	483.80	(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			01/15/2025	LSC			01/15/2025	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed
LSC				LSC				LSC			
REVIEWE		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW 12/6/202	UP TO SURVE	YCOMPLI	ETED ON			RANY UNCORREC					s 🔲 NO

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			DATE OF REVIS	SIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building				
30402 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	1/21/2025	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	220 ST MARY'S DRIVE			
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003			

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5
		15	14		15	14		15
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1 (a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		01/15/2025			-			-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		-	LSC		-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		Completed	LSC		Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC					-			-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		-	LSC		-
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOW 12/6/202		Y COMPLETED ON		FOR ANY UNCORRE				s 🗆 no

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES		(. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) Mult A. Buildin	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		e survey IPleted
		315060	B. WING		12	06/2024
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		220 ST MARY'S DRIVE		
				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	00		
K 000	Appendix Z-Emerg Provider and Supp		K 00	00		
	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field C and 12/6/24, and S Rehabilitation and noncompliance with participation in Med 483.90(a), Life Safe Edition of the Natio	e Survey was conducted by the tment of Health, Health Facility operations on 12/3/24, 12/4/24 it. Mary's Center for Healthcare was found to be in h the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 onal Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Care Occupancies.				
	Healthcare is a two basement. It is a Ty was built in the 80's	or Rehabilitation and o story building with a partial ype II protected building that s. The facility is divided into 13 interior diesel generator does uilding.				
	of 203 at entrance.					
	Stairways and Smo CFR(s): NFPA 101	okeproof Enclosures	K 22	25		1/15/25
	Stairways and Smo exits are in accorda	okeproof Enclosures okeproof enclosures used as ance with 7.2. 19.2.2.3, 19.2.2.4, 7.2				
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURF	TITLE		(X6) DATE
	ically Signed					12/19/202

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES		FOR	D: 02/27/2025 MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) Multip A. Building		ATE SURVEY
		315060	B. WING	1	2/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 225	Continued From pa	ige 1	K 225	5	
	by: Based on observation in the presence of the exit stairways free of NFPA 101: 2012 Economic 19.2.2.4 and 7.2. The potential to affect 5 evidenced by the for An observation at 1 minimum revealed in the that two (2) chairs we egress. One chair we landing and one wat of the exit/egress so In an interview at the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) both the should be stored in The U.S. FOIA (b)(6)	0:22 AM with the Distribution e physical therapy stairway, were observed in the path of was observed on the middle as observed on the lower level tairs to the public way. The time of observations, the stated and agreed that nothing the stairway exits at any time.	K 347	Plan of Correction K0225 Level E Completion Date: 1/15/2025 Corrective Action: " 2 chairs removed from therapy stairwell. " Other stairwells were checked and r obstruction noted. ID Other Residents: " Any resident within the facility have the potential to be affected. Systemic Change: " In-service □ Stairwells Free of Obstruction to the Maintenance and Therapy Departments by the Maintenance Director completed on 12/20/24. Monitoring: " Audit - Obstruction in Stairwell will be completed on the following schedule: (4) quarterly x□ 3 quarter by the Maintenance Director. " Results of the audits will be brought QA/QAPI on a quarterly basis x□s 3 quarters. "	

Facility ID: NJ30402

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	02/27/2028 APPROVED 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(x2) Mul A. Build		E CONSTRUCTION 01	· ·	E SURVEY PLETED
		315060	B. WING			12/0	06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MARY	'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			20 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) Completion Date
K 347	open to corridors as 19.3.4.5.2 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview 12/4/24 in the prese it was deter ensure a testing an battery-operated sm rooms in accordance Code: 2012 Edition 19.3.4.5.2. This def for 114 of 114 docu smoke detectors, h residents in the facil following: In an interview, the resident rooms had detectors. A review of the facil logs did not indicate maintenance and te of the detectors inc installation date and power the smoke d monthly resident ro did not provide any checkmark for each The the sector and tested at least once	<pre>vstems are provided in spaces s required by 19.3.6.1. NT is not met as evidenced v and documentation review on ence of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) mined that the facility failed to d maintenance of noke detectors in resident ce with NFPA 101 Life Safety , Sections 19.3.6.1 and ficient practice was evidenced mented battery-operated ad the potential to affect all ility and was evidenced by the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) both stated that battery operated smoke ity's preventative maintenance e that there was a preventative esting document for the testing luding the make, model, d type of battery required to etector. The model, but it information other than a n room every month. user's manual from the ating the device should be e a week.</pre>	K	347	Plan of Correction K0347 Level F Completion Date: 1/15/2025 Corrective Action: " 10 year maintenance free batte operated smoke detectors were tes all resident rooms on 12/12/24 and operational as designed. ID Other Residents: " Any resident within the facility Systemic Change: " In-service □ Monitoring Smoke Detectors to the Maintenance Depa by the Maintenance Director complet 12/20/24. " Smoke Detectors will be tested monthly and a log maintained by the Maintenance Department. Monitoring: " Audit - Smoke Detectors will be completed on the following schedule quarterly x□ 3 quarter by the Mainten Director/Designee. " Results of the audits will be bro QA/QAPI on a quarterly basis x□ s 3 quarters.	rtment eted on e: (10) enance ught to	
DBM CMS-25	tested at least once The U.S. FOIA (b)(67(02-99) Previous Versions	6) was informed	4	Fac	quarters.		et Page 3 of

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FOF	ED: 02/27/202 RM APPROVEI IO: 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) Mul A. Build			OATE SURVEY
		315060	B. WING			2/06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST MARY	'S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			20 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003	
<mark>(</mark> X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 347	Continued From pa	ige 3	кз	347		
		e Life Safety Code exit				
	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 72					
	Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101		K7	/12		1/15/25
	signal and simulatic conditions. Fire dril unexpected times u least quarterly on e with procedures an established routine between 9:00 PM a announcement may alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19 This REQUIREMEN	NT is not met as evidenced				
	12/3/24 in the prese), it was deter	nt review and interview on ence of the <mark>U.S. FOIA (b)(6)</mark> mined that the facility failed to			Plan of Correction K0712 Level F	
	conduct fire drills w accordance with N	ith varying activation types in FPA 101: 2012 Edition,			Completion Date: 1/15/2025	
	practice was identif	hrough 19.7.1.7. This deficient fied for 12 of 12 fire drills, had act all residents in the facility I by the following:			Corrective Action: "Additional 12/24 Fire Drill will be performed during the day shift and not o a weekend. "Additional 12/24 Fire Drill will reflect	
	revealed the facility method for the sime	on 12/3/24 with the With r fire drill reports identified the ulation of alarm transmission ot specific. Six of 12 drills were			type of signal. ID Other Residents: " All residents within the facility have	
		turday and "Times" were not			the potential to be affected.	

Facility ID: NJ30402

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM): 02/27/2025 APPROVED). 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) Mult A. Buildi			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315060	B. WING		12	/06/2024
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST MARY	'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			20 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 712	Smoke or Page, we not varied. 11/22/24 no sign AM, 10/26/24 no sign 9/21/24 no sign 8/30/24 no sign AM, 7/27/24 no sign 6/22/24 no sign 5/17/24 no sign 3/16/24 no sign 3/16/24 no sign 2/24/24 no sign AM, 1/15/24 no sign 12/5/23 no sign The findings were wo of record review. The that the fire drills we type of device used system, (pull, page dates, 6 of 12 drills Saturday and time with shift. The U.S. FOIA (b)(hift as follows: In transmission signal: Pull, eekend drill for 1st shift times al type noted al type noted Saturday al ty	К 7	12	Systemic Change: " In-service □ Fire Drill Testing, Scheduling, Monitoring to the Maintenance Department by the Maintenance Director on 2/2/24. " Fire Drills will be performed during the evening and night shifts and not on the weekend to ensure fire drill training is completed on all shifts. " Supervision log will be utilized to ensure fire drills are completed timely, note signal type and vary for the appropriate shift and time. Monitoring: " Audit - Fire Drill will be completed on the following schedule: (3) quarterly x□ 3 quarters by the Maintenance Director/Designee. " Results of the audits will be brought to QA/QAPI on a quarterly basis x□s 3 quarters.	
	conference on 12/4 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)	/24 at 2:10 PM.		10		44505
K 912 SS=E	Electrical Systems	- Receptacies	K 9	12		1/15/25

Facility ID: NJ30402

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES		PLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. ((X3) DATE	
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN			LETED
		315060	B. WING		12/0	6/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) Completio Date
K 912	Continued From pa CFR(s): NFPA 101	ge 5	K 91	2		
	highly dependable of maintaining low-cor plug. In pediatric loo rooms, bathrooms, rooms, other than n tamper-resistant or If used in patient ca interrupters (GFCI) 6.3.2.2.6.2 (F), 6.3. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat of the U.S. FOIA (b that the facility faile electrical outlets loo was equipped with Interrupter (GFCI) p NFPA 70 and NFPA had the potential to evidenced by the fo Observations at 11: Physical Therapy ro plugged into a stand	have at least one, separate, grounding pole capable of ntact resistance with its mating cations, receptacles in patient play rooms, and activity nurseries, are listed employ a listed cover. The room, ground-fault circuit are listed. 2.2.4.2 (NFPA 99) NT is not met as evidenced ion on 12/4/24 in the presence (6) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1		Plan of Correction K0912 Level F Completion Date: 1/15/202 Corrective Action: "Existing outlet was remove replaced with GFCI outlet. "Facility wide inspection has completed for GFCI outlets. ID Other Residents: "All residents within the facil	d and been	
	(GFCI) electrical ou The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) b the time of observa The U.S. FOIA (b)(6)			the potential to be affected. Systemic Change: "In-service □ Testing and In GFCI Outlets to the Maintenanc Department by the Maintenanc on 12/20/2024 "Facility wide inspection of i	ce e Director	

Event ID: 2KGR21

Facility ID: NJ30402

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	AND HUMAN SERVICES	1		ON	FORM MB NO.	02/27/2025 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) Mul A. Build		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315060						12/06/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE					20 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 912	Continued From pa NJAC 8:39 -31.2 (e NFPA 70, 99	-	K	912	Monitoring: "Audit - GFCI Outlet will be comp on the following schedule: (4) quarter 3 quarters by the Maintenance Director/Designee. "Results of the audits will be bro QA/QAPI on a quarterly basis x a 3 quarters.	erly x□ ught to	
	Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Alarm Annunciator A remote annunciator that is storage battery powered is provided to operate outside of the generating room in a location readily observed by operating personnel. The annunciator is hard-wired to indicate alarm conditions of the emergency power source. A centralized computer system (e.g., building information system) is not to be substituted for the alarm annunciator. 6.4.1.1.17, 6.4.1.1.17.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 12/4/24 in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) , it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the facility's emergency generator annunciator was fully functional and in normal mode as per NFPA 99: 2012 Edition, Section 6.4.1.1.17 and 6.4.1.1.17.5. This deficient practice was identified for 1 of 1 generator annunciator panels, had the potential to affect all residents, and was evidenced by the following:		K	916	Plan of Correction K0916 Level F Completion Date: 1/15/2025 Corrective Action: "The generator was inspected an found to be functioning as designed new annunciator control board orde Generator Annunciator Panel.	l and a	1/15/25
	An observation at 1	1:32 AM in the presence of evealed on floor-1 at the nurse			ID Other Residents: " All residents within the facility h	ave	

Facility ID: NJ30402

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	0MB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/06/2024			
315060			B. WING				12/	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,		•		
ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE				220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) Completio Date		
K 916	lamp button (when minimized had the maint generator to see if the When the generator green light at the ar was running, but no would function at the The U.S. FOIA (b)(herator annunciator panel test activated) did not work. The enance staff activate the the annunciator was working. r was running, it produced a nnunciator panel indicating it o other alarm condition lights be time of observation. (a) was informed e Life Safety Code exit 	K 91	the potential to be affect Systemic Change: "In-service 🗆 Annum Monitoring and Resider Maintenance Departme Maintenance Director of 12/20/2024. Monitoring: "Audit - Annunciator completed on the follow every quarter x 🗆 3 qua Maintenance Director/D	r Panel will be ving schedule: rters by the completed by			

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			DATE OF REVI	SIT
	B. Wing		Y2	1/21/2025	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REP	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	220 ST MARY'S DRIVE			
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM DATE		ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4		Y5	Y4			Y 5	Y4			Y 5
ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 1	101	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101		Correction Completed
LSC	K0225	01/15/2025	LSC	K0347		01/15/2025	LSC	K0712		01/15/2025
ID Prefix	NFPA 101	Correction	ID Prefix	NFPA 1	101	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	K0912	01/15/2025	LSC	K0916		01/15/2025	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWI CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 12/6/2024			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?							